## CITY OF KANDIYOHI MEETING OF COUNCIL FEBRUARY 5, 2024

The Kandiyohi City Council held their regular meeting on Monday, February 5, 2024, at the City Hall/Civic Center located at 432 Atlantic Avenue Kandiyohi, MN 56251. Present were Mayor Jon Lindstrand; Council Members Jeff Clark, Scott McGillivray, David Streich, and James Raddatz; City Maintenance, Brandon Huls; and Fire Chief Jamie Swanson. Absent: City Clerk, Julie Woltjer

Mayor Lindstrand called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Lindstrand called for the Pledge of Allegiance

Council Meeting Guests: Duane Anderson-Kandiyohi County Commissioner, Bill Skappel, and Duane Anderson

Consent Agenda Items:

Approval of January 16, 2024, Council Meeting Minutes Claims List(Payments) February 5, 2024

Council Member Raddatz motioned to approve the Consent Agenda Items. Council Member Clark seconded the motion, motion carried.

#### **PUBLIC FORUM**

No New Items

### REPORTS OF OFFICERS

**Emergency Plumber Quotes:** Council asked Public Works Supervisor Huls to get quotes for a plumber to come to the city in case of an emergency plumbing issue. The quotes are as follows:

- A & B Plumbing \$95 an hour, Minimum 1.5 Hours
- Adrian's Plumbing \$80 an Hour
- Brad's Plumbing \$90 an Hour
- Voss Plumbing \$120 an Hour, Minimum 1.5 Hours

Council Member Clark motioned to go with Voss Plumbing for Emergency Plumbing and RPZ testing since they are already the city's emergency water line repair company and have provided timely service repairs in the past. Council Member Streich seconded the motion, Council Members Clark, McGillivray and Streich motioned to approve Voss Plumbing and Council Member Raddatz abstained due to a conflict of interest. Motion carried.

**Resolution 202403:** Council Member Raddatz motioned to accept Resolution 202403 a resolution to accept a cash donation for the Kandiyohi Fire Department Truck and Equipment Account:

• Cash Donation from the Kandiyohi Power Cooperative Operation Roundup in the amount of \$1000.00. Council Member Streich Seconded the motion. Mayor Lindstrand called for a voice vote: McGillivray-Yes, Clark – Yes, Raddatz – Absent, and Streich -Yes. Motion passed.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

**Fire Hall Use for Firefighters:** Mayor Lindstrand let the Fire Chief know it would be up to the Fire Department if they wanted to rent the meeting room out to the public. It would have to be open to the public and not just the Fire Fighters.

**ESST Leave for Firefighters**: Clerk/Treasurer Woltjer will be tracking Firefighter hours to see if they will qualify.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

**Mini Rods:** Council gave the Fire Department Association the go ahead for the Mini Rods again for the 2024 Kandi is Dandy Days

**Duane Anderson - Kandiyohi County Commissioner:** Gave an update on the wooden bridge outside of town, Fiber options in Kandiyohi - the city does not qualify for the current grants that are available for broadband because it is considered already served.

**Bollig Engineering:** Kris Ambuel was present to introduce the council to Bollig Engineering if the city was ever interested in a new city engineer.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Council Member Streich motioned to adjourn at 8:51 p.m., Council Member Raddatz seconded the motion. Meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Julie Woltjer City Clerk

## Claims List(Payments):

Charter	City Phone	\$167.96
Hawkins	Water Chemicals	\$40.00
IIMC	Membership Dues	\$210.00
League of MN Cities	Mayor Training & Legislature Meeting	\$99.00
MCFOA	ST Cloud State Training	\$475.00
Menards	Civic Center Repairs	\$106.93
Mileage Reimbursement	Clerk Training	\$180.36
NCPERS	Employee Life Insurance	\$32.00
Payroll		\$1,563.13
Payroll		\$1,669.93
Payroll		\$1,792.93
PERA		\$283.29
PERA		\$295.23
PERA		\$318.88
Waste Management	City Refuse	\$270.65
Xcel Energy	City Gas	\$80.48
Total Expenditures		\$7,585.77

**City Portion of Fire Department Expenditures** 

\$460.52